3.4% of assets are managed using sustainable strategies, with no details of their taxonomic
alignment. The action plan, although detailed, does not make it possible to understand the
contribution of each action to decarbonisation. Finally, although there is still room for
improvement, we welcome the submission of a say on climate report every year since 2021.

Voting results at the General Meeting on

23 July 2025

79,2%
For

2,9%
Against

17,9%
  abstention

56SAY ON CLIMATE report EN - 2025

Ninety One
33%
alignment with FIR
recommendations

●Net Zero 2050 ambition
As a member of the Net Zero Asset Managers initiative, Ninety one's ambition is to achieve carbon neutrality by 2050 or earlier. This ambition applies to
its operations and investments.
It also states that it purchases carbon credits to offset the emissions of scopes 1, 2 and 3 of its operations.
▷ The company does not specify whether its carbon neutrality ambition covers all its investments
▷ It does not specify whether it will use a system to offset emissions from its investments

● Reference scenario(s) used
▷ The company mentions reference scenarios for measuring the financial impact of transition and physical risks, but no reference scenario for its
emissions reduction targets.

● Current GHG emissions (2025 vs 2024)
Emissions from operations :
- Scopes 1 and 2: 1,482 tCO2 lease-based and 1,243 tCO2 market-based (vs. 2812 tCO2 and 2507 tCO2 in 2024)
- Scope 3: 7023 tCO2 (vs. 6694 tCO2 in 2024)

Scope 3 emissions increased (+5%) in 2025 but fell across all 3 scopes (-10.1% on a market-based basis); they also fell by 61% compared with 2019.

Emissions from investments (companies):
- Scopes 1 & 2: 10,002,814 tCO2 also expressed in tCO2e/mUSD invested (91) and tCO2e/mUSD of revenue (193) (vs. 9,510,235 tCO2 in 2024) +5
- Scope 3: 39,315,487 also expressed in tCO2e/mUSD invested (358) and tCO2e/mUSD revenue (734) (vs. 41,277,621 in 2024) -5%.
The company explains the increase in scopes 1 & 2 emissions by an investment in a cement producer, but the 5% reduction in scope 3 emissions in
absolute terms thanks to a reduction in exposure to 3 of the most emissive companies in its portfolios; overall emissions down 17% compared with
2023.
For its sovereign emissions: 264 tCO2e/mUSD GDP vs. 303 tCO2e/mUSD GDP in 2024 (-12.8%)
❍ The company provides detailed information on emissions from its operations and its financed emissions, but it is not known what the coverage is in

terms of assets under management.

● Short-term GHG emissions reduction target (before 2030)
No target communicated before 2030

●Medium-term GHG emissions reduction target (between 2030 and 2040)
Only an emissions reduction target for scopes 1 & 2 of operations is disclosed (-46% in absolute terms in 2030 compared with 2019) without this target
referring to a specific global warming scenario.

● Long-term GHG emissions reduction target (2050 or earlier)